
 
Metropolitan Transportation Commission 
Programming and Allocations Committee 

May 10, 2006 Item Number 4a 
Resolution No. 3651, Revised and 3759 

Subject:  Allocation of $2.8 million in Regional Measure 2 (RM2) program funds to 
the Safe Routes to Transit and Transbay Transit Center projects. 

 
Background: To date, $344 million in RM2 capital allocations and $27 million in operating 

allocations have been approved, which includes Executive Director delegated 
authority actions.  In this action, approximately $2.8 million in capital project 
allocations are proposed for approval, bringing the total capital allocations to 
$347 million.  Two capital projects are recommended for new allocations, as 
highlighted in Table 1.  

 
TABLE 1: SUMMARY OF PROPOSED APRIL ALLOCATIONS 

RM2 
No. Project Title Sponsor/ Implem. 

Agency 
Proposed 
Allocation  Phase MTC Res. No. 

Capital Program – New Allocations 
20.3 Safe Routes to Transit: 

MacArthur BART Station 
Bicycle Access Study 

City of Oakland $30,000 Environmental 
(Planning Study) 

3759 

22 Transbay Transit Center TJPA $2,735,000 Environmental 
/Prelim. Eng. 

3651, Revised 

Program Total  $2,765,000   
 

• # 20.3 The Safe Routes to Transit Program is a grant program administered by 
MTC, Transportation and Land Use Coalition, and East Bay Bicycle 
Coalition. Specific projects for the first $4 million grant cycle issuance 
were approved by MTC in December 2005. The MacArthur BART 
Station Bicycle Access planning study is the first of these projects 
coming before the Commission for an allocation request. Specifically, 
the City of Oakland is requesting $30,000 to evaluate alternatives to 
improve bicycle access to the MacArthur BART Station. The plan will 
examine bicycle and bus operation conflicts and make 
recommendations that minimize impacts to bus service.  

  
 Subsequent allocation requests under the Safe Routes to Transit 

Program will be approved through the Delegated Authority process.  
 

• #22 MTC has previously allocated roughly $45 million for the preliminary 
engineering phase of the Transbay Terminal. The Transbay Joint 
Powers Authority (TJPA) is nearing the completion of this approved 
work scope and is working on an implementation plan with 
stakeholders for the entire project, which includes construction of an 
above ground terminal for buses and an underground facility for rail. 
This month, the Transbay Joint Powers Authority is requesting roughly 
$2.1 million to fund ongoing activities until new Federal grants are 
available, and $600,000 to conduct studies for the BART connector 
study.  To safeguard limited RM2 dollars, staff is proposing that the 
following condition be added to this allocation, “It is MTC’s intent that 



Programming and Allocations Committee  Agenda Item 4a 
May 10, 2006 
Page 2 
 
 

there be no further RM2 allocations until the TJPA adopts an 
implementation strategy for the program.” 

 
Issues: The Mayor of San Francisco and the Chairman of the San Francisco County 

Transportation Authority are leading a review of the Transbay Transit Center 
project to aid in formulating a city position on an implementation strategy for 
the bus terminal and rail extension phases of the project.  This RM2 
allocation is intended to fund ongoing TJPA activities until the completion of 
the city review.  The allocation condition is intended to remind all parties that 
it is imperative to reach a prompt consensus on the implementation strategy 
for this key regional project before right of way and construction costs 
escalate any further. 

 
Recommendation: Refer MTC Resolution No. 3651, Revised and 3759 to the Commission 

for approval.  
 
Attachments:  MTC Resolution No. 3651, Revised and 3759 



 Date: September 22, 2004 
 W.I.: 1255 
 Referred by: PAC 
 Revised: 11/17/04-C 
  10/26/05-C 
  05/24/06-C 
 
 

ABSTRACT 
MTC Resolution No. 3651, Revised 

 
This resolution approves the allocation of Regional Measure 2 funds for the Transbay 
Terminal/Downtown Caltrain Extension project sponsored by and implemented by the Transbay 
Joint Powers Authority (TJPA).  
 
This resolution includes the following attachments: 

 
Attachment A  - Allocation Summary Sheet 
Attachment B  - Project Specific Conditions for Allocation Approval 
Attachment C  - MTC staff’s review of TJPA’s Initial Project Report (IPR) for this project 
Attachment D  - RM2 Deliverable/Useable Segment Cash Flow Plan 

 
This resolution was revised on November 17, 2004 to accept the EIR and environmental findings 
as MTC’s own for purposes of approving an allocation of RM2 funds to the finance portions of 
right-of-way phase, specifically the acquisition through condemnation of the property located at 
80 Natoma Street. 
 
This resolution was revised on October 26, 2005 to approve an allocation for the right-of-way 
phase, to augment the previous right-of-way allocation for the 80 Natoma Street. Additional 
project specific conditions have been incorporated.  
 
This resolution was revised on May 24, 2006 to approve an allocation to allow the TJPA to 
continue ongoing professional contracts and PMPC work for preliminary engineering work as 
well as to proceed with the BART connector study and Transbay travel model studies. 
Additional project specific conditions have been incorporated. 
 
Additional discussion of this allocation is contained in the Executive Director’s memoranda to 
the MTC Programming and Allocations Committee dated September 8, 2004, November 10, 
2004 and October 12, 2005, and PAC Summary Page dated May 10, 2006. 



September 22, 2004
Attachment A

MTC Resolution No. 3651
Org Key #840-8822-01

Page 1 of 3
Revised:  11/17/04-C

10/26/05-C
05/24/06-C

Project Title: Transbay Terminal/Downtown Caltrain Extension
Sponsor: Transbay Joint Powers Authority
Project Number: 22.1

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount  Phase Year Total To Date

05365101 22-Sep-04 10,505,000$      ENV FY 2004-05 10,505,000$               
06365102 22-Sep-04 4,990,000$        ENV FY 2005-06 15,495,000$               

Activities to be funded with Allocation #1:

Funding Information:

The RM2 funded component delivers Phase 1 of the Preliminary Engineering, consisting of the following activities and
deliverables:
1.  Program Update Report;
2.  Design Criteria and Quality Guidelines;
3.  Risk Analysis including identification of significant project elements that contribute to cost risk;
4.  Program Implementation Plan and Cash Flow including phasing alternatives that consider expected availability of 
funding;
5.  Preliminary engineering (roughly 10%) on project elements needed to better define cost;
6.  Revised Cost Estimate Report;
7.  Value Engineering Report; and
8.  Program Scope Report for the Transbay Terminal element;
9.  Conceptual Engineering for the Caltrain Downtown Extension element;
10. Revised Program Budget, Schedule and Cash Flow; and  
11. Project Management/Project Control necessary to complete the items above.

REGIONAL MEASURE 2 PROGRAM
Allocation of Funds

Allocation No. 22.1-1



September 22, 2004
Attachment A

MTC Resolution No. 3651
Org Key #840-8822-01

Page 2 of 3
Revised:  11/17/04-C

10/26/05-C
05/24/06-C

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount  Phase Year Total To Date

05365103 17-Nov-04 16,125,000$      ROW FY 2004-05 31,620,000$               

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount  Phase Year Total To Date

06365104 26-Oct-05 12,875,000$      ROW FY 2005-06 44,495,000$               

Allocation No. 22.1-2
Activities to be funded with Allocation #2:
Right-of-way acquisition of the 80 Natoma property in San Francisco, California.

The TJPA staff has provided MTC staff with a copy of the Project’s environmental review documents, consisting of 
the Environmental Impact Statement/Environmental Impact Report and environmental findings of the San Francisco 
County Transportation Authority. Said documents have been reviewed by staff, and are herein incorporated by 
reference as though set forth at length. As lead agencies under CEQA,the City and County of San Francisco, the 
Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board (Caltrain) and the San Francisco Redevelopment Agency have certified that 
the Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Project is in compliance with the requirements of the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the applicable CEQA Guidelines.

Funding Information:

The TJPA staff advises that the EIR for the Project is currently the subject of a number of pending lawsuits, but that 
there are no injunctions in place that would preclude the TJPA from proceeding with the Project. The TJPA staff 
further advises that the City and County of San Francisco, on behalf of the TJPA for purposes of implementing the 
Project, has initiated a condemnation action for the property located at 80 Natoma Street, and that this RM2 funding 
request is for purposes of providing part of the financing necessary to complete the right of way action.

Under these circumstances, for purposes of reviewing this request for an allocation of RM2 funds, MTC is a 
responsible agency under CEQA, and may accept that the EIR for the Project is in compliance with the provisions of 
CEQA and its applicable regulations. Staff recommends MTC’s acceptance of the above referenced EIR and findings 
for the Project, and approval of the TJPA’s RM2 funding request. MTC’s acceptance of the EIR, and the findings as 
its own for purposes of approval of the funding request, will constitute MTC’s permission for the TJPA to proceed with 
those elements of the Project funded in part with RM2 funds, but with the understanding that the TJPA will be 
proceeding with the Project at its own risk pending a final determination of the current judicial proceedings.

Funding Information:

Allocation No. 22.1-3
Activities to be funded with Allocation #3:

Additional funding for Right-of-way acquisition of the 80 Natoma property in San Francisco, California.

The TJPA finds that no new facts have arisen since the original certification of the Transbay Terminal EIR/EIS that 
would change the analysis or conclusions. MTC is a responsible agency under CEQA, and accepts that the EIR for 
the Project is in compliance with the provisions of CEQA and its applicable regulations.

MTC will be receiving two documents prior to processing payment for the property:
1) Settlement agreement between TJPA and the property owner.
2) Quitclaim deed (to protect MTC and the City and the San Francisco County Transportation Authority if the project 
fails).  



September 22, 2004
Attachment A

MTC Resolution No. 3651
Org Key #840-8822-01

Page 3 of 3
Revised:  11/17/04-C

10/26/05-C
05/24/06-C

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount  Phase Year Total To Date

07365105 24-May-06 2,735,000$        ENV FY 2006-07 47,230,000$               

Allocation No. 22.1-4
Activities to be funded with Allocation #4:

a) Ongoing professional service contracts for PE work and project controls and project management         contracts 
through September ($2.09 million)
b) BART connection Study ($600,000)
c) Transbay travel model study ($50,000)

Funding Information:



September 22, 2004
Attachment B

MTC Resolution No. 3651
Page 1

Revised:  11/17/04-C
10/26/05-C
05/24/06-C

Project Title: Transbay Terminal/Downtown Caltrain Extension
Sponsor: Transbay Joint Powers Authority (TJPA)
Project Number: 22.1

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

MTC certification of TJPA’s evidence of allocation and commitment of complementary funds.

Adherence to the workplan exhibited by the “Transbay Terminal/Caltrain Downtown Extension 
Scope of Work” dated August 31, 2004, with its accompanying “Preliminary Engineering Part 1” 
progress schedule, attached.

General Concept: 
Require that the project sponsor TJPA deposit the full amount of RM2 funds directly into the account 
established by law for purposes of this condemnation action, and return interest on RM2 funds to 
MTC.

The TJPA may invoice MTC for eligible project expenses as frequently as monthly, in accordance 
with the cash flow plan.

REGIONAL MEASURE 2 PROGRAM
Project Specific Conditions

The allocation and reimbursement of RM2 funds for the above project are conditioned upon the following :

On September 22, 2004, the Commission approved the imposition of the following conditions pertaining to 
the overall project and all allocations:

Approval of the allocation package by the Transbay Joint Powers Authority Board of Directors. The 
allocation package consists of the Initial Project Report (IPR), resolution of project compliance, and 
opinion of legal counsel.

On November 17, 2004, the Commission approved the imposition of the following general concepts and 
conditions pertaining specifically to allocation #22.1-2 for the right-of-way phase and the TJPA has agreed 
to the following specific language:

Specific Language:
The City and County of San Francisco has commenced an eminent domain action on behalf of the 
project sponsor TJPA to obtain Right-of-Way property needed for the project, and has committed to 
the TJPA's use of the property upon completion of the eminent domain action.  TJPA, or MTC at the 
request of the project sponsor, shall deposit the RM2 grant funds directly into the account 
established by law for eminent domain funds. TJPA shall return to MTC the equivalent of any 
amount of interest earned at the account’s interest rate and accrued in the account attributable to 
RM2 funds as of the date the funds are transferred to the condemnee.  On or before the 
condemnee’s receipt of eminent domain funds, the TJPA will deliver to MTC a report from counsel 
on the status of all pending litigation which might adversely effect the project or the ability of the 
TJPA to carry out the project.



September 22, 2004
Attachment B

MTC Resolution No. 3651
Page 2

Revised:  11/17/04-C
10/26/05-C
05/24/06-C

6.

7.

8.

9.

General Concept: 
Recapture RM2 investment plus any proportional increase in land value (including MTC’s 
proportionate share of any improvements) if project not completed or land not used for project. 

Specific Language:
The TJPA has agreed that if the amount of RM2 funds deposited into the eminent domain account is 
higher than the RM2 proportional share of fair market value of the property as set forth in the final 
order of condemnation, the project sponsor shall return to MTC the difference between the amount 
deposited to the eminent domain account and the RM2 proportional share of the amount of the final 
order plus interest. If for any reason, the condemnation action is dismissed by a final judgment or 
abandoned, the RM2 funds deposited into the eminent domain account shall be returned to MTC 
plus accrued interest at the account’s interest rate.

General Concept: 
Capture any savings if property is acquired for less than the appraised value at the time of grant 
application.

General Concept:  
Project sponsor agrees to request City to place a revocable lien on the property at the time of 
transfer of title in favor of the granting agencies, including but not limited to MTC, referencing these 
grant conditions. The lien shall be revocable after the project commences public operations.

Specific Language:
The TJPA has agreed that if Right-of-Way is acquired for the project and is not utilized for project 
purposes because the project is not completed or its scope is changed, MTC shall be reimbursed its 
proportional share of the fair market value of the property plus MTC’s pro-rata share of any 
improvements, based on, (1) the net proceeds from the sale of the property or, (2) an appraisal of 
the property conducted at no cost to MTC.  Any such appraisal shall be conducted within one (1) 
year from the date of the project sponsor’s final determination that the project will not be completed 
or that the property is no longer needed for the project due to a change in scope.  The date of 
valuation for purposes of any appraisal shall be the date on which such final determination is made.

Specific Language:
The TJPA and MTC have agreed that specific language is to be determined prior to completion of 
eminent domain action. 

On October 26, 2005, the Commission approved the imposition of the following condition pertaining 
specifically to allocation #22.1-3 for the right-of-way phase. The conditions approved as part of 22.1-2  
apply to this right-of-way allocation request.

MTC must receive the following two documents before any distribution of funds for the right-of-way 
purchase:
1) Settlement agreement between TJPA and the property owner.
2) Final quitclaim deed that conveys to MTC and the SFCTA, as joint tenants, title and interest in the 
property, to be held in trust, and to be recorded, should the TJPA abandon the Transbay Terminal 
project or the State of California terminate the project for failure to complete.



September 22, 2004
Attachment B

MTC Resolution No. 3651
Page 3

Revised:  11/17/04-C
10/26/05-C
05/24/06-C

10.

11.

This allocation is contingent upon the approval of the allocation request by the TJPA Board of 
Directors and approval of the complementary funds by the SFCTA.

It is MTCs intent that there be no further RM2 allocations until the TJPA adopts an implementation 
strategy for the program.

On May 24, 2006, the Commission approved the imposition of the following condition pertaining 
specifically to allocation #22.1-4 for the bridge-gap funding. 



September 22, 2004
Attachment D 

MTC Resolution No. 3651
Page 1 of 1

Revised:  11/17/04-C
10/26/05-C
05/24/06-C

RM2 Project # 22.1 PRIOR FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 TOTAL

RM2 Funds Total -                26,630,000  17,865,000  5,470,000    -               -               49,965,000       

Environmental (ENV) 0 14,230,000 6,760,000 10,015,000 0 0 31,005,000
RM 2 10,505,000 4,990,000 2,735,000 18,230,000
San Francisco Prop K 3,725,000 1,770,000 5,495,000
SM Sales Tax 7,280,000 7,280,000

0

Final Design (PS&E) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0
0
0
0

Right of Way 0 32,250,000 25,750,000 0 0 0 58,000,000
RM 2 16,125,000 12,875,000 29,000,000
San Francisco Prop K 16,125,000 12,875,000 29,000,000

0
0

Construction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0
0
0
0

TOTAL FUNDING
   Environmental 0 14,230,000 6,760,000 10,015,000 0 0 31,005,000
   Final Design (PS&E) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Right of Way 0 32,250,000 25,750,000 0 0 0 58,000,000
Construction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

PROJECT TOTAL 0 46,480,000 32,510,000 10,015,000 0 0 89,005,000

REGIONAL MEASURE 2 PROGRAM

Project Title:  Transbay Terminal/Dowtown Caltrain Extension
Sponsor:  Transbay Joint Powers Authority
RM2 Project Number:  22.1

 Project Cash Flow Plan



 Date: May 24, 2006 
 W.I.: 1255 
 Referred by: PAC 
 
 

ABSTRACT 
MTC Resolution No. 3759 

 
This resolution approves the allocation of Regional Measure 2 funds for the Safe Routes to 
Transit projects administered by the Metropolitan Transportation Commission, Transportation 
and Land Use Coalition and the East Bay Bicycle Coalition and sponsored and implemented by 
various public agencies as selected by the aforementioned project sponsors.  
 
This resolution includes the following attachments: 

 
Attachment A  - Allocation Summary Sheet 
Attachment B  - Project Specific Conditions for Allocation Approval 
Attachment C  - MTC staff’s review of the project sponsor’s Initial Project Report (IPR) for 

this project 
Attachment D  - RM2 Deliverable/Useable Segment Cash Flow Plan 

 
Additional discussion of this allocation is contained in the summary sheet to the MTC 
Programming and Allocations Committee dated May 10, 2006.  
 
 



 
 Date: January 25, 2006 
 W.I.: 1255 
 Referred by: PAC 
  
 
 
Re: Approval of Allocation of Regional Measure 2 funds for the Safe Routes to Transit project 

 
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

RESOLUTION No. 3759 
 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 66500 et seq., the Metropolitan 
Transportation Commission (“MTC”) is the regional transportation planning agency for the San 
Francisco Bay Area; and 
   
 WHEREAS, Streets and Highways Code Sections 30950 et seq. created the Bay Area 
Toll Authority (“BATA”) which is a public instrumentality governed by the same board as that 
governing MTC; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on March 2, 2004, voters approved Regional Measure 2, increasing the toll 
for all vehicles on the seven state-owned toll bridges in the San Francisco Bay Area by $1.00, 
with this extra dollar funding various transportation projects within the region that have been 
determined to reduce congestion or to make improvements to travel in the toll bridge corridors, 
as identified in SB 916 (Chapter 715, Statutes of 2004), commonly referred as Regional 
Measure 2 (“RM2”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, RM2 establishes the Regional Traffic Relief Plan and lists specific capital 
projects and programs and transit operating assistance eligible to receive RM2 funding as 
identified in Streets and Highways Code Sections 30914(c) & (d); and 
 
 WHEREAS, RM2 assigns administrative duties and responsibilities for the 
implementation of the Regional Traffic Relief Plan to MTC; and 
 
 WHEREAS, BATA shall fund the projects of the Regional Traffic Relief Plan by 
transferring RM2 authorized funds to MTC; and 
  
 WHEREAS, MTC adopted policies and procedures for the implementation of the 
Regional Measure 2 Regional Traffic Relief Plan, which specifies the allocation criteria and 
project compliance requirements for RM 2 funding (MTC Resolution No. 3636); and 

 
 



MTC Resolution No. 3759 
Page 2 
 
 

 

 WHEREAS, the Safe Routes to Transit Grant Program, administered by the Metropolitan 
Transportation Commission, Transportation and Land Use Coalition, and the East Bay Bicycle 
Coalition, is identified as capital project number 20 under RM 2 and is eligible to receive RM 2 
funding as identified in Streets and Highways Code Sections 30914(c); and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission, Transportation and Land Use 
Coalition, and the East Bay Bicycle Coalition has approved a list of funding recipients (project 
sponsors), respective funding award amounts as identified in MTC Resolution No. 3735; and  
 
 WHEREAS, each project sponsor will submit an Initial Project Report (“IPR”), as 
required pursuant to Streets and Highway Code Section 30914(e), to MTC for review and 
approval for each project allocation request; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Attachment A to this resolution, attached hereto and incorporated herein as 
though set forth at length, lists the project and phase for which the project sponsor is requesting 
RM2 funding and the reimbursement schedule and amount recommended for allocation by MTC 
staff; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Attachment B to this resolution, attached hereto and incorporated herein as 
though set forth at length, lists the required project specific conditions which must be met prior 
to execution of the allocation and any reimbursement of RM2 funds; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Attachment C to this resolution, attached hereto and incorporated herein as 
though set forth at length, includes MTC staff’s review of the project sponsor’s Initial Project 
Report (IPR) for this project; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Attachment D attached hereto and incorporated herein as though set forth at 
length, lists the cash flow of RM2 funds and complementary funding for the deliverable/useable 
RM2 project segment; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the claimants to which funds are allocated under this resolution have 
certified that the projects and purposes listed and recorded in Attachment A are in compliance 
with the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code 
Section 2l000 et seq.), and with the State Environmental Impact Report Guidelines (l4 California 
Code of Regulations Section l5000 et seq.); now, therefore, be it 
 



MTC Resolution No. 3759 
Page 3 
 
 

 

 RESOLVED, that MTC approves MTC staff’s review of the project sponsor’s IPR for 
this project as set forth in Attachment C; and be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, that MTC approves the allocation and reimbursement of RM2 funds in 
accordance with the amount and reimbursement schedule for the phase, and activities as set forth 
in Attachment A; and, be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, that the allocation and reimbursement of RM2 funds as set forth in 
Attachment A are conditioned upon the project sponsor complying with the provisions of the 
Regional Measure 2 Regional Traffic Relief Plan Policy and Procedures as set forth in length in 
MTC Resolution 3636; and be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, that the allocation and reimbursement of RM2 funds are further 
conditioned upon the project specific conditions as set forth in Attachment B; and, be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, that the allocation and reimbursement of RM2 funds as set forth in 
Attachment A are conditioned upon the availability and expenditure of the complementary 
funding as set forth in Attachment D; and be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, that reimbursement of RM2 funds as set forth in Attachment A is subject to 
the availability of RM2 funding; and be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution, shall be forwarded to the project 
sponsor. 
 
 METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 
 
 
   
 Jon Rubin, Chair 
 
The above resolution was entered into 
by the Metropolitan Transportation  
Commission at the regular meeting  
of the Commission held in Oakland,  
California, on May 24, 2006. 
 



May 24, 2006
Attachment A-1

MTC Resolution No. 3759
Org Key: 840-8820-03

Page 1 of 1

Project Title: MacArthur BART Station Bicycle Access Study
Sponsor: City of Oakland
Project Number: 20.3

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount  Phase Year Total To Date

07375901 24-May-06 30,000$             ENV 2006-07 30,000$                                  

Activities to be funded with Allocation #1:

Funding Information:

The MacArthur BART Station Bicycle Access Project—Phase I (Project) will improve bicycle access to Oakland’s MacArthur 
BART Station by producing a ready-to-implement plan that:

1. Achieves buy-in from stakeholders including residents and businesses, bicyclists, AC Transit, Emery Go-Round, and 
shuttle operators; 

2. Develops technical studies and design alternatives to maintain quality bus service while providing safe bicycle access from 
key residential and commercial areas;

3. Provides a policy framework for future station-area bicycle access to complement the general recommendations in the 
City’s Master Bicycle Plan; and

4. Identifies funding sources and outlines a timeline for construction of the recommended improvements (MacArthur BART 
Station Bicycle Access Project—Phase II). 

REGIONAL MEASURE 2 PROGRAM
Allocation of Funds

Allocation No. 1



May 24, 2006
Attachment B-1

MTC Resolution No. 3759
Org Key: 840-8820-03

 Page 1 of 1

Project Title: MacArthur BART Station Bicycle Access Project Study
Sponsor: City of Oakland
Project Number: 20.3

None

REGIONAL MEASURE 2 PROGRAM
Project Specific Conditions

The allocation and reimbursement of RM2 funds for the above project are conditioned upon the 
following :



Attachment C-1

Legislated Project Description

RM2 Legislated Funding (in $1,000) Total Estimated Project Cost (in $1,000)

Project Purpose and Description  

Funding Description

Overall Project Cost and Schedule

Phase

1 Final Environmental Document

2 Plans, Specifications and Estimates

3 Right-of-Way

4 Construction

Total:

TALC/EBBC/MTC

Scope

Other Sponsors(s)

N/A

The Project will improve bicycle access on the east-west travel corridors that serve the outlying residential and commercial centers to the MacArthur BART Station. The Study 
will evaluate bicycle facility alternatives on both 40th Street and MacArthur Blvd.  The project will study bus operation impacts, identify workable mitigations—evaluating 
innovative bus and bikeway design to optimize bicyclist safety and access—and recommend the best bikeway route and treatment that maintains bus service. The Safe 
Routes to Transit funds, matched by local Measure B monies, will be used on a consultant study and staff costs for plan administration and Project management. The Project 
will develop a consensus plan to improve bicycle access to the MacArthur BART Station and reduce vehicular traffic across the Bay Bridge. The study will offer design 
solutions that can be replicated to resolve access issues at other BART stations in Oakland and elsewhere.

Total Overall Cost: $71

Commited Funds: This project is fully funded through local and RM2 funding
Uncommitted Funds: None.

Cost (in $1,000)Start End

May 24, 2006

N/A

04/2006 $71

N/A

$71

City of Oakland

MTC Resolution No. 3759
Org Key: 840-8820-03

Operating Capacity:  This is a planning study and will not have ongoing operational costs.

Total Overall Funding: $30

03/2007

N/A

N/A

RM2 Project Number: 20.3
MacArthur BART Station Bicycle Access Study

Implementing Agency (if applicable)
City of Oakland

Plan and Construct bicycle and pedestrian access improvements in close proximity to transit facilities. Priority shall be given to those projectrs that best provide access to 
regional transit services. 

Lead Sponsor

N/A

Page 1 of 2



Attachment C-1

Project No. 

Fund Source Phase Prior 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 Future Total

Committed
15.00 12.59 2.59 30

Environmental 30 30
5.50 5.50 11

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

15 0 18 38 0 0 0 0 71

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Prior 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 Future Total

15 0 18 38 0 0 0 0 71Total:

Uncommitted

Total Project Committed and Uncommited

Total:

Total:

State Gas Tax

(Amounts Escalated in Thousands)

TALC/EBBC/MTC

Measure B
RM2

Project Title

Lead Sponsor

20.3MacArthur BART Station Bicycle Access Study

Total Project Funding Plan: Committed and Uncommitted Sources

MTC Resolution No. 3759
Org Key: 840-8820-03

May 24, 2006

Page 2 of 2



May 24, 2006
Attachment D-1 

MTC Resolution No. 3759
Org Key: 840-8820-03

Page 1 of 1

PRIOR FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 TOTAL

RM2 Funds Total -                -               -               30,000         -               -               30,000              

Environmental (ENV) 0 0 0 30,000 0 0 30,000
RM2 30,000 30,000

0
0
0

Final Design (PS&E) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RM2 0

0
0
0

Right of Way 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0
0
0
0

Construction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0
0
0
0

TOTAL FUNDING
   Environmental 0 0 0 30,000 0 0 30,000
   Final Design (PS&E) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Right of Way 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Construction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

PROJECT TOTAL 0 0 0 30,000 0 0 30,000

REGIONAL MEASURE 2 PROGRAM

Project Title: MacArthur BART Station Bicycle Access Project Study
Sponsor: City of Oakland
RM2 Project Number: 20.3

 Project Cash Flow Plan




